

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS: Joseph Simons, Chairman  
Maureen Ohlhausen  
Rohit Chopra  
Noah Phillips  
Rebecca Slaughter



In the Matter of

Tronox Limited  
a corporation,

National Industrialization Company  
(TASNEE)  
a corporation,

National Titanium Dioxide Company  
Limited (Cristal)  
a corporation,

And

Cristal USA Inc.  
a corporation.

Docket No. 9377

RESPONDENTS' PRE-TRIAL BRIEF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
A.    TiO <sub>2</sub> Is A Ubiquitous White Powder Pigment With Diverse Applications. ....	4
B.    The Transacting Companies. ....	7
1.    Tronox, Ltd. ....	7
2.    Cristal, Ltd. ....	7
C.    The Transaction. ....	9
D.    The Cyclical TiO <sub>2</sub> Industry .....	10
LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    ALL RUTILE TiO <sub>2</sub> COMPETES IN THE GLOBAL MARKET REGARDLESS OF PRODUCTION PROCESS. ....	14
A.    The Relevant Geographic Market Is Global. ....	15
1.    North American TiO <sub>2</sub> customers are supplied significantly by imports. ....	16
2.    Prices in North America are co-integrated with global prices.....	19
3.    In the United States/Canada geographic market, a hypothetical monopolist would not be able to impose a SSNIP.....	22
4.    Ordinary course documents confirm that the TiO <sub>2</sub> market is global.....	23
B.    The Relevant Product Market Is All Rutile TiO <sub>2</sub> , Whether Manufactured By The Chloride Or The Sulfate Process.....	24
1.    Chloride-produced and sulfate-produced TiO <sub>2</sub> are interchangeable in the vast majority of applications. ....	25
2.    Prices of chloride-produced and sulfate-produced TiO <sub>2</sub> are co- integrated.....	27

3.	Complaint Counsel’s proposed product market is poorly defined because a hypothetical monopolist could not profitably impose a SSNIP.....	28
4.	Ordinary course documents confirm that chloride-produced and sulfate-produced TiO <sub>2</sub> compete in the same product market for all rutile TiO <sub>2</sub> .....	28
C.	In A Properly Defined Geographic And Product Market, Post-Transaction Market Concentration Is Too Low To Threaten Competition.....	30
II.	EVEN IF COMPLAINT COUNSEL HAS ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE CASE, RESPONDENTS CAN REBUT IT.....	31
A.	Transaction-Specific Synergies Will Result In Increased TiO <sub>2</sub> Output And Benefits To Consumers.....	32
1.	The economics of TiO <sub>2</sub> production incentivize operating at peak capacity to maximize efficiency. ....	33
2.	The combined company will reduce fixed costs through vertical integration. ....	34
3.	The combined company will further reduce fixed costs through operating rates.....	36
B.	China Is A Powerful New Market Entrant And Is Rapidly Gaining Share Of North American Sales.....	37
III.	COMPLAINT COUNSEL CANNOT SHOW THAT COMPETITIVE EFFECTS ARE LIKELY.....	43
A.	The Post-Transaction Combined Company Will Have No Incentive To Unilaterally Decrease Output.....	44
1.	As already described, profitability in the TiO <sub>2</sub> industry depends on running production full-out.....	44
2.	The transaction does not eliminate “a particularly aggressive competitor.” .....	44
3.	Dr. Hill’s economic modeling, when performed correctly, does not show that the combined company could profitably decrease production unilaterally.....	45
4.	Past output reduction was a last resort when necessary for legitimate business purposes and had no effect on price. ....	47

B. There Is No Coordination In The TiO2 Market And Post-Transaction Coordination Is Not Likely. .... 50

1. Coordination is not possible because TiO2 prices are individually negotiated with customers and subject to fierce competition. .... 51

2. Price announcements are a legitimate part of the competitive process..... 52

3. Customers have countervailing buying power, often qualifying multiple producers and leveraging them against one another..... 54

4. TiO2 suppliers have different incentives and cost structures, which makes coordination extremely difficult and highly unlikely. .... 55

5. The TiO2 industry does not evidence past coordination. .... 58

6. Civil lawsuits alleging price fixing among TiO2 producers are irrelevant and do not support Complaint Counsel’s coordinated effects theory..... 61

CONCLUSION..... 65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bathke v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	15, 23, 30, 31
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	14
<i>FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	14
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	11, 12, 31, 43
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	12, 23, 43, 44
<i>FTC v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	14
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>United States v. General Dynamics, Corp.</i> 415 U.S. 486 (1974) .....	11
<i>In re B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 1988 WL 1025464, (FTC Mar. 15, 1988), <i>modified by</i> 1989 WL 1126669 (FTC Apr. 5, 1989).....	50, 51
<i>In re Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co., et al.</i> , No. 9300, 2004 WL 5662266 (FTC Dec. 22, 2004) .....	12
<i>In re Polypore Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 9327, 2010 WL 9434806 (FTC Mar. 1), <i>adopted as modified by</i> 2010 WL 5132519 (FTC Dec. 13, 2010) .....	11, 23
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 799 (D. Md. 2013) .....	4, 62, 63, 65

<i>Powell v. Thomas</i> , 643 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2011).....	64
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	12, 31, 50
<i>United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 410 U.S. 526 (1973) .....	37
<i>United States v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	12, 44
<i>United States v. Kaley</i> , 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009).....	64
<i>United States v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	11, 50
<i>United States v. Sungard Data Sys., Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	11
<i>Valspar v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 873 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 1997).....	4, 63, 64
<i>Valspar v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 873 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2017).....	62, 66
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	11
